ENROLLMENT(S)



(5)

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 11-2

"Day Care Policy Amendment Act of 1995".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P.L. 93-198 "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 11-37 on first and second readings, January 17, 1995 and February 7, 1995, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on February 17, 1995, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 11-9, and published in the March 3, 1995, edition of the D.C. Register (Vol. 42 page 1068) and transmitted to Congress on February 24, 1995 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 11-2, effective April 7, 1995.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

Feb.

24,27,28

Mar.

1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,23,24,27,

28,29,30,31

Apr.

3,4,5,6

ENRULLED ORIGINAL

AN ACT

Codification

D.C. ACT 11-9

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEBRUARY 17, 1995

To amend the Day Care Policy Act of 1979 to authorize the Mayor to establish differential payment rates for child care services based on the age of the child.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Day Care Policy Amendment Act of 1995".

- Sec 2. The Day Care Policy Act of 1979, effective September 19, 1979 (D.C. Law 3-16; D.C. Code § 3-301 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 10(a)(1) (D.C. Code § 3-309(1)) is amended by adding a new subparagraph (E) to read as follows:

Section 3-309

- "(E) The Mayor, pursuant to title 1 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, approved October 21, 1968 (82 Stat. 1204; D.C. Code § 1-1501 et seq.), shall issue rules to establish differentiated payment rates for child development centers that reflect variations in the costs of providing services to children of different age groups which shall not be below the rates established by paragraph (1)(A) through (D) and subsection (h)(2) of this section."
- (b) Section 11 (a) (D.C. Code § 3-310) is amended by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows:
- "(a-1) The Mayor, pursuant to title 1 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, approved October 21, 1968 (82 Stat. 1204; D.C. Code § 1-1501 et seq.), shall issue rules to establish differentiated payment rates for child development homes and in-home caregivers that reflect variations in the cost of providing services to children of different age groups which shall not be below the rates established pursuant to subsections (a) and (b)(2) of this section."
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: February 17, 1995



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COUNCIL PERIOD ELEVEN

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

						De	citet No.			BII-:	5 /				
I I ITEM C	ON CON	isent (CALEN	DAR	A al	,									
I X ACTIO	N & DA	TE			Adopted	rır	st ——	Ke	adı	ng, 1-17	-95	<u> </u>		_	
RECORDED VOTE ON REQ				Approved											
		OIEO		[123]	Jarvis a	nd	Lig	jht i	Foot						
I I ROLL CA									- 		(-)	
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmenter	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	
CHMN. CLARKE					JARVIS					SMITH, JR.					
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					THOMAS, SR.					
CHAVOUS					MASON										
CROPP					PATTERSON										
EVANS					RAY										
	X.	Indicat	es Vote	•	AB- A				NV - Pr	near net voting					
(Wa	,				CERTIFICATIO	ON REC	DIRID	Ų	In L		0	100	a c-	-	
	4	U,	-/9					7	N.	May	4,	14	12		
	- 1	Secr	ward of	the Co	mai					Defe					
IXI ITEM O	N CON	SENT C	ALENI					_							
1XI ACTION	a DA	TE			dopted		<u>a l</u>	Rea	di r	ng, 2-7-	95				
IX) VOICE V	VOTE	TT ON	DEOGR		Approved	<u> </u>								•	
				a	ll pres	ent									
I I ROLL CA						· · · · ·									
								· · · · · ·						,	
Councilmenter	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Ney	NV	AB	Councilmenter	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	
CHMN. CLARKE			-		JARVIS	<u> </u>				SMITH, JR.					
BRAZIL			 		LIGHTFOOT			<u> </u>		THOMAS, SR.	<u> </u>			_	
CHAVOUS				<u> </u>	MASON	 									
CROPP			 		PATTERSON	ļ					<u> </u>				
EVANS		L	<u> </u>	L.,	RAY	<u> </u>	<u></u>				<u> </u>	L		<u> </u>	
-17	X.	Indicat	es Vote	-	AB - A		OPD.	_	NV - Pro	sent not voting		<u> </u>			
16	XI ,	1:				,, L			100	04	0	100	·		
	MI.	44		-					YU.	Muon	4	195	2		
		Sea	wary to	MAR Cou	md					Date					
I I ITEM O	N CON	SENT C	ALENI	AR											
I I ACTION	A DAT	TE	·-					- 12 ° 					<u> </u>		
() VOICE V			REOU	ST											
			-												
I I ROLL CA											().	
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmenter	Aye	Nay	SV	AB	
CHMN. CLARKE					JARVIS	Ė				SMITH, JR.	T	Ι			
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					THOMAS, SR.					
CHAVOUS					MASON										
CROPP					PATTERSON							T -			
EVANS					RAY							<u> </u>			
	x.	indicat	as Vote		AB - A	beent	•		NV - Pro	ount not roting		100		<u> </u>	
					CERTIFICATIO		ORD								

Secretary to the Council

Dute